



2026:HHC:18592

**Duni Chand vs. State of Himachal Pradesh and others**

**CWP No. 6149 of 2024**

14.05.2025 Present Ms. Anchal Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.  
Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar and Mr. B.C.Verma, Additional Advocate Generals and Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents/ State.

Reply on behalf of the respondents is stated to have been filed today. Registry to trace and place the same on record, if in order. Learned counsel representing the petitioner prays for and is granted two weeks' time to file rejoinder.

Learned Additional Advocate General has made available receipt issued by HP High Court Staff Welfare Organization suggestive of the fact that cost amounting to Rs. 10,000/- has been also deposited.

**(Sandeep Sharma)  
Judge**

May 14, 2025  
(shankar)